

SC23-1298

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of Florida**

---

MICHAEL JACKSON,  
*Appellant,*

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
L.T. No. 16-2005-CF-10263-C

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ASHLEY MOODY  
*Attorney General*

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)  
*Solicitor General*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*

MICHAEL MERVINE (FBN692131)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney  
General*

Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

*jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com*

*michael.mervine@myfloridalegal.com*

*capapp@myfloridalegal.com*

*jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com*

August 5, 2024

*Counsel for State of Florida*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction & Summary of Argument .....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	9
A. Jackson is convicted and sentenced to death for burying an elderly couple alive .....	9
B. Jackson receives resentencing based on <i>Hurst</i> .....	13
C. Before the new penalty phase, the Legislature enacts SB 450, authorizing death based on a supermajority jury recommendation of death.....	15
D. Jackson is sentenced to death under the new statute.....	16
Standard of Review .....	21
Argument .....	24
I. SB 450 properly applied to Jackson’s penalty phase.....	24
A. Applying SB 450 did not deprive Jackson of equal protection .....	24
1. Jackson’s disparate-impact claim fails because he offers no proof that the Legislature enacted SB 450 out of racial animus (Claim 2.A.) .....	25
2. Applying SB 450 did not impermissibly distinguish between <i>Hurst</i> defendants (Claim 13).....	31
B. SB 450 does not inflict cruel and unusual punishment in violation of the Eighth Amendment (Claim 2.B.).....	34
C. Florida’s capital-sentencing regime does not violate the Eighth Amendment more generally (Claim 12) .....	36

D.	The Sixth Amendment does not require a unanimous finding that the aggravators outweigh any mitigators (Claim 2.C.).....	42
E.	The Sixth Amendment does not require a unanimous death recommendation (Claim 2.D.) .....	44
F.	As a procedural law, SB 450 applied prospectively to Jackson’s then-upcoming penalty phase (Claim 3).....	47
G.	Jackson’s res judicata argument fails because preclusion principles do not apply when there has been an intervening change in the law (Claim 4) .....	53
H.	SB 450 is not a bill of attainder (Claim 11) .....	56
II.	The trial court committed no reversible error in Jackson’s penalty phase .....	60
A.	There was no <i>Caldwell</i> error because the jury was told nothing to lessen its sense of responsibility (Claim 1).....	60
B.	Jackson’s co-defendant’s life sentence was not appropriate mitigation (Claim 5) .....	68
1.	A co-defendant’s life sentence is not an aspect of a defendant’s character or record or the circumstances of the offense .....	69
2.	Even if a co-defendant’s life sentence were sometimes admissible, it was not here because co-defendant Wade had previously received a death sentence.....	76
C.	The trial court correctly precluded impeachment of Bruce Nixon’s prior-recorded testimony (Claim 6) .....	77
D.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion by assigning no weight to five mitigating circumstances (Claim 7) .....	84

E.	Prosecutors did not cross ethical boundaries in opening and closing arguments, and Jackson suffered no prejudice anyways (Claim 8).....	88
F.	Having shown no error of any kind, Jackson cannot show that cumulative prejudice requires a new trial (Claim 9).....	96
G.	Jackson was not entitled to a continuance to litigate the effect of SB 450 on his case, since he suffered no prejudice (Claim 10).....	97
H.	Several prospective jurors who could not be fair to the State because they were predisposed against the death penalty were rightly struck (Claim 14) .....	98
	Conclusion .....	100
	Certificate of Service .....	101
	Certificate of Compliance .....	102

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	29, 31
<i>Alahad v. State</i> , 362 So. 3d 190 (Fla. 2022) .....	77
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 322 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 2021) .....	88
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972) .....	33
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948) .....	47
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	43
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 369 So. 3d 1141 (Fla. 2023) .....	51
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016) .....	51
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) .....	87
<i>Avsenew v. State</i> , 334 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2022) .....	41
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	26
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	73
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 336 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2022) .....	38
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) .....	78
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	22
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012) .....	22, 90, 94, 95

<i>Bright v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2020) .....	22
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021) .....	26, 28, 30
<i>Brogdon v. Blackburn</i> , 790 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	73
<i>Brogie v. State</i> , 695 P.2d 538 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1985) .....	73
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	26
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1986) .....	68
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) .....	67
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017) .....	22, 88, 90
<i>Caple v. Tuttle’s Design-Build, Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2000) .....	52
<i>Colley v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 2 (Fla. 2020) .....	40
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) .....	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 896 A.2d 523 (Pa. 2006) .....	73
<i>Communist Party of the U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	58, 60
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 184 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2015) .....	21
<i>Coulter v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 336 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 1982) .....	70, 72, 73
<i>Cox v. State</i> , No. SC2022-1553, 2024 WL 3364911 (Fla. July 11, 2024) .....	40
<i>Crowder v. State</i> , 491 S.E.2d 323 (Ga. 1997) .....	73
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 320 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2021) .....	23, 41, 94, 95

<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 372 So. 3d 1237 (Fla. 2023) .....	5, 69, 74, 75
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866) .....	57
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012) .....	80
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977) .....	2, 32, 33, 50
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	69, 86
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. 2006) .....	73
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021) .....	3, 50
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2015) .....	23
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999) .....	23
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 168 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2015) .....	93
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	26, 32
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 311 (Del. 2004).....	73
<i>Gosciminski v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013) .....	80, 94
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	28, 29
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	66
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	34
<i>Herard v. State</i> , No. SC15-391, 2024 WL 3281897 (Fla. July 3, 2024).....	43
<i>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004) .....	23, 98
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 2003) .....	73

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016) .....	13, 42, 43
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2009) .....	13
<i>Jacobs v. Wainwright</i> , 450 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1984) .....	78
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 196 (Miss. 1985) .....	73
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	4, 64
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016) .....	43
<i>Kramer v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) .....	84
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006) .....	23
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2017) .....	33
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	49
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 308 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 2020) .....	39
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006) .....	22
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988) .....	80
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	8, 99
<i>Love v. State</i> , 286 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2019) .....	3, 21, 48, 49
<i>Loyd v. State</i> , 379 So. 3d 1080 (Fla. 2023) .....	22



<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) .....	96
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	26, 39
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971) .....	45, 46
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 589 U.S. 139 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007) .....	96
<i>Messer v. State</i> , 330 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1976) .....	73, 74
<i>Meyer v. Branker</i> , 506 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	73
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 2017) .....	23, 97
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 349 So. 3d 861 (Fla. 2022) .....	41
<i>Muehleman v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 2009) .....	96
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016) .....	87
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 327 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2021) .....	54
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009) .....	85
<i>Oyola v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012) .....	85
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	91
<i>People v. Dyer</i> , 753 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1988).....	71, 73
<i>People v. Page</i> , 620 N.E.2d 339 (Ill. 1993) .....	71, 73
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	28, 29
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013) .....	21, 53

<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. &amp; Cent. Fla. v. State</i> , 384 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 2024) .....	21
<i>Postelle v. Carpenter</i> , 901 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	73
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984) .....	37, 39
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020) .....	25, 30, 31, 42
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	28
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 193 So. 3d 846 (Fla. 2016) .....	94
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	34
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 344 So. 3d 369 (Fla. 2022) .....	95
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , No. 63423, 2015 WL 5383890 (Nev. Sept. 11, 2015) .....	73
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2019) .....	7, 84, 85
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	62, 64, 66
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 232 S.W.3d 77 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2007).....	73
<i>Schneider v. Delo</i> , 85 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	73
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	50
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984) .....	57, 58, 59
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 344 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 2022) .....	41
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	29
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009) .....	91

<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012) .....	27
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	passim
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 364 P.3d 971 (Or. 2015) .....	73
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 650 N.E.2d 433 (Ohio 1995) .....	73
<i>State v. Charping</i> , 508 S.E.2d 851 (S.C. 1998) .....	73
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969) .....	49
<i>State v. Gerald</i> , 549 A.2d 792 (N.J. 1988).....	73
<i>State v. Getsy</i> , 702 N.E.2d 866 (Ohio 1998) .....	73
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 306 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2020) .....	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) .....	27
<i>State v. Lobato</i> , No. 6D23-3201, 2024 WL 2789409 (Fla. 6th DCA May 31, 2024) .....	51
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 822 P.2d 177 (Wash. 1991) .....	73
<i>State v. Maisonet-Maldonado</i> , 308 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 2020) .....	76
<i>State v. Marlow</i> , 786 P.2d 395 (Ariz. 1989) .....	73
<i>State v. McIlvoy</i> , 629 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. 1982) .....	73
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997) .....	55, 56
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020) .....	passim
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005) .....	51
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 292 S.E.2d 243 (N.C. 1982) .....	73

<i>Sutherland v. State</i> , 305 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020) .....	79
<i>Theisen v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 468 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) .....	54
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 341 So. 3d 303 (Fla. 2022) .....	54
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	22, 85
<i>Trocola v. State</i> , 867 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	98
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006) .....	21
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) .....	40
<i>United States v. Ayala-Bello</i> , 995 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965) .....	57, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	57
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	30
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	40
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	40
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010) .....	76, 95
<i>Wagner v. Baron</i> , 64 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1953) .....	54
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	99
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989) .....	92
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....	80, 91
<i>Woodell v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001) .....	87

<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 US. 280 (1976) .....	46, 47, 69
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) .....	87
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	37, 39

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	51
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	41
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	56
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	36
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat .....	70
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat .....	77
§ 775.022(3)(b), Fla. Stat.....	52
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (2017) .....	14
§ 921.141(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2023) .....	15, 16
§ 921.141(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2023) .....	15, 16
§ 921.141(2)(a), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 921.141(2)(b)2, Fla. Const. ....	37, 38
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	12, 13
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (2017) .....	14
§ 921.141(3)(a)2, Fla. Const. ....	38
§ 924.33, Fla. Stat .....	41

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.202 .....	38
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.780 .....	37
